In addition, the dividend payment shall not significantly 
affect to the normal operation of the Company. 

For the fiscal period ended on December 31, 2023, the Company consider the following 

A) The allocation of net profit as legal reserve in the amount of 4,100,000 Baht ( four million 

one hundred thousand baht) , which gives the total reserve as of December 31, 2023, 
amounted at 32,000,000 Baht (thirty-two million baht). 

B) Omission of dividend payment for the fiscal year 2023 as the Company recorded a net 
profit from operations for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, amounting to 
81,426,131 Baht (eighty-one million four hundred twenty-six thousand one hundred thirty-
one baht) in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, and has accumulated unallocated 
profits of 161,475,490 Baht ( one hundred sixty- one million four hundred seventy- five 
thousand four hundred ninety baht). The Company intends to retain cash as reserves for 
working capital to support business operations to maintain sufficient liquidity. 
Additionally, the Company invested and has plans for long- term investments, joint 
ventures, and other financial asset investments in this year.

[...]

Directors who hold the position of the executive of the Company from the Chief Executive Officer 
level down will not receive both Director’s monthly remuneration and meeting allowance. 

Annual rewards payment for the year 2023 
The Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2024, held on February 23, 2024, resolved to pay 
rewards of 2,500,000 Baht (two million five hundred thousand baht only) representing a 
portion of 1.93 percent of net profit from the consolidated financial statements of the year 
2023, the said reward shall be paid from the directors' remuneration for the year 2023 which 
was approved by the 2023 shareholders' meeting on April 26, 2023. [The rewards paid from 
the net profit of the year 2022 in the amount of 1,545,000 Baht (one million five hundred forty-
five thousand baht only) representing a portion of 1.5 percent of the net profit from the 
consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year 2022]. The Board of Directors 
shall allocate the amount of such annual rewards among themselves. 

Board's Opinion

[...]

The Board of Directors deems it appropriate to propose the Annual General Meeting of 
Shareholders to consider and approve the remuneration of the directors for the year 2024 in 
amount of not exceeding 7,000,000 Baht (seven million baht only) and to pay the annual 
rewards for the year 2023 of 2,500,000 Baht (two million five hundred thousand baht only) 
according to the opinion of the Nomination and Compensation Committee. In addition, to 
propose the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to approve in principle to pay the 
directors' remuneration at the same rate while waiting for the Annual General Meeting of

[...]

Miss Watoo Kayankannavee 5423 1 year  
(Appointed in 2023) 

4. Miss Supannee  Triyanantakul 4498 1 year 
(Appointed in 2023) 

The auditing fees for the year 2024 is as follows: 
1. The review fees for a quarterly financial statement are amount of Baht 340,000 ( three 

hundred forty thousand baht only) per quarter, totaling Baht 1,020,000 (one million twenty 
thousand baht only). 

2.  Annual auditing fee is amount of Baht 1,860,000 (one million eight hundred sixty thousand 
baht only) 

3.  Other Fee  -None- 

The total review fees for a quarterly financial statement and the annual auditing fees for 
2024 amount to Baht 2,880,000 Baht (two million eighty hundred and eighty thousand 
baht only). In addition, the said auditors have no conflict of interest with the Company,

[...]

5419 or Miss Watoo Kayankannavee, a certified 
public accountant, License No.  5423 or Miss Supannee  Triyanantakul, a certified public 
accountant, License No.  4498 from EY Office Limited, as auditors of the Company for             
the year 2024 with the auditing fees of Baht 2,880,000 ( two million eight hundred eighty 
thousand baht only).  

Voting Requirement 
The resolution of this agenda requires the majority votes of shareholders who attend                
the meeting and cast their votes. 

Agenda No. 8  Consider and approve the Company's registered capital reduction by eliminating the unsold